5 FURLONGS. ( Turf) ( 1.001) MAHONY S. Purse $150,000 FOR THREE YEAR OLDS . Non-Lasix
race pursuant to 4043.2 (7)(e)(5) Lasix not permitted within 48 hours of post time. By subscription of
$150 each which should accompany the nomination; $750 to pass the entry box and an additional $750 to
start For horsesnot originally nominated, a supplemental payment of $750 in addition to the entry and
TENTH RACE starting fees may be made at any time prior to the closing of entries. The purse to be divided 55% to
s t the winner, 20% to second, 12% to third, 6% to fourth, 4% to fifthand 3% divided equally amongst the
arato g a remaining finishers. Weight 122 Ibs. Non-winners ofa sweepstake allowed 21bs.; oftwo races other than
AUGUST 13, 2023 maiden, claiming, starter or State-hred allowance in 2023 allow ed 4 Ibs. A pr esentation will be made to the
winningowner. The New York Racing Association reserves the right to transfer this raceto the maintrack.
Closed Saturday, July 29,2023 with 21 Original Nominations and 1 Supplement (If the Stewards consider
it inadvisable to runthis race on the turf course, this race will be run at Five and One Half Furlongs on
the Main Track). (Rail at 27 feet).
Value of Race:$150,000 Winner $8,500;second $30,000;third $18000;fourth $3,000; fifth $6,000;sixth $1,125;seventh $1,125; eighth
$1,125; ninth $1,125. Mutuel Pool $%4,98300 Exacta Pool $729,148.00 Trifecta Pool $352472.00 Superfecta Pool $207,373.00

Last Raced Horse M/Eqt.A.Wt PP St 1 3% Str Fin  Jockey Odds $1
5Jun23 7PID2 ClosethegameSugar 31183 4 4hd 5 21 13 LezcanoJ 19.50
13May23 10CD5 Private Creed bf 3 1227 6 6hd phd 3hd 25 Rosario J 11.20
20May23 2Bel! Eye Witness 31226 9 9 9 53 3k OrtizJ L 6.70
13May23 10CD1 No NayHudson-Ire 3125 3 31 A Thd 4% GrahamJ 2.70
20May23 2Bel6 Sonofa Birch 31188 8 82 811 73 5 Castellano JJ 22.10
13May23 10CD3 Gaslight Dancer 3122 7 M7 4hd 651 GaffalioneT 450
28J1y23 10Sar3  Drew’s Gold h31229 5 51 4 phd 7% Carmouche K 5.90
16J1y23 9Sar1 Uncashed 31224 1 1hd fhd 855 891 OrtizIJr 320
20May23 12GP2 Harry Time-Ire 3181 2 24 2% 9 9 SaezlL 16.30

OFF AT6:19 StartGood. Won driving. Course firm.
TIME :212, :443, :562, 1:022 ( :21.49, :44.64, :56.45, 1:02.54 )

3-CLOSETHEGAME SUGAR_____ 41.00 1600 9.00
$2 Mutuel Prices: 7-PRIVATE CREED 1240 720
6-EYE WITNESS 530

$1 EXACTA 3-7 PAID $178.00 50 CENT TRIFECTA 3-7-6

PAID $469.75 10 CENT SUPERFECTA 3-7-6-5 PAID $295.45
B. g, (Apr), hy Girvin -Casual Cocktail, by Magna Graduate . Trainer Rice Adam. Bred by Brereton C Jones (Ky).

CLOSETHEGAME SUGAR broke in a step at the start bumping GASLIGHT DANCER, chased just off theinside until tucked
inside into the turn, swung three wide intoupper stretch set down for the drive, rallied to take command just inside the eighth
pole, dug in gamely to prevailatthe end head cocked to the infield PRIVATE CREED bumped after the startaskew by SON OF
A BIRCH, chased three thentwo wide coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, got let out six wide into upper stretch, rallied
cominginslightlyafurlongout, got bumpedbehindbyEYE WITNESS nearthesixteenth markerasthatrival attemptedtowidena
seam tomake it usable, dug in willingly to secure the place honors ina blanket finish on the wire. EYE WITNESS chased three wide
down the backstretchat the tail ofthe field,tuckedinside into the turn, came under coaxing near the quarter pole and swung three
to four wide into upper stretch set down for the drive, was inbehind NO NAY HUDSON and brushed with GASLIGHT DANCER a
furlong out, had atightseam develop between PRIVATE CREED outsideand NO NAY HUDSON inside and went for it bumping
with PRIVATE CREED attempting to widenthe seamand was denied,thenbumped NONAY HUDSON inbehind CLOSETHEGAME
SUGARand wasroused onthrough latetobest that bumpedrival for the show honors. NO NAY HUDSON (IRE) chased threethen
two wide just off the duel, came under coaxing near the quarter pole, swungfour wide into upper stretch and took over command
straightened away, dug inunder threat andwas collared just inside the eighth pole, battled on and was bumped behind nearing the
sixteenth marker, then got nudged out of the wayandin behind the leader late and was outfinished in the final jumps. SON OF A
BIRCH chased four wide coming under coaxing at the five-sixteenths, angled out sevenwide into upper stretch, of fered upa mild
bidbut was outkicked in the latestages. GASLIGHT DANCER got bumpedat the start by CLOSETHEGAME SU GAR, chasedalong
theinside getting set down spinning just off the inside into upperstretch, offered up a bid a furlong out, then weakened in the
late stages. DREW'S GOLD four then three wide inpursuit, came under coaxingat thefive-sixteenths, tipped four tofive wideinto
upper stretch, weakened in the final furlong. UNCASHED hustled from the gate, dueled from the two path withHARRY TIME to
his inside, got let out spinning just off the inside into upperstretch and weakened HARRY TIME (IRE) hustled from the start,
dueled inside of UNCASHED from the get go coming under urging just outside the quarter pole, took the inside route into upper
stretch and tired. There was a Claim of foul by therider of EYE WITNESS alleginginterference against PRIVATE CREED in the
stretchrun. After review, the claim was dismissed andthe result was allowedtostandprior tothe race being declared official.

Owners-1, Rice Adamand Sugar Diaz LLC; 2, McCarty Mike; 3, Westerberg Magnier Mrs John Poulin JonathanSmith Derrick and Tabor
Michael B; 4, Andrew Farmand For the People Racing Stable LLC; 5, Santa Rey Stable and Morley Thomas; 6, Paradise Farms C orp Staudacher
David Skychai Racing LLC and Carlesimo Angelo; 7, Chapman James Kand Tsujimot o Stuart; 8, Patricia’s Hope LLC; 9, Iavarone Michael

Trainers-1,Rice Adam; 2 Asmussen Steven M; 3, Ward Wesley A; 4 Ward Wesley A; 5, Morley Thomas; 6, Maker MichaelJ; 7, Chapman
James K; 8, Rivelli Larry; 9, Joseph Saffie A Jr

Scratched- Crispy Cat (GB) (13May2310CD ©

$1Daily Double (7-3) Paid $107.50 ; Daily Double Pool $310917.



53 FURLONGS. ( Turf) ( 1001 ) MAHONY S. Purse $150,000 FOR THREE YEAR OLDS . Non-Lasix
race pursuant to 4043.2 (7)(e)(5) Lasix not permitted within 48 hours of post time. By subscription of
$150 each which should accompany the nomination; $750 to pass the entry box and an additional $750 to
start For horsesnot originally nominated, a supplemental payment of $750 in addition to the entry and
TENTH RACE starting fees may be made at any time prior to the closing of entries. The purse to be divided 55% to
S t the winner, 2% to second, 12% to third, 6% to fourth, 4% to fifthand 3% divided equally amongst the
Arat0Ya remaining finishers Weight 122 lbs. Non-wi . allowed 21bs.; oft her than
AUGUST 13, 2023 maiden, claiming, starter or State—bred allowance in 2023allow ed 4 Ibs. A presentation wil | be made to the
winningowner. The New York Racing Association reserves the right to transfer this raceto the main track.
Closed Saturday, July 29,2023 with 21 Original Nominations and 1 Supplement (If the Stewards consider
it inadvisable to run this race on the turf course, this race will be run at Five and One Half Furlongs on

the Main Track ). (Rail at 27 feet).
Value of Race:$150,000 Winner $8,500;second $30,000; third $18000;fourth $3,000;fifth $6,000;sixth $1,125;seventh $1,125; eighth

$1,125; ninth $1,125. Mutuel Pool $24,98300 Exacta Pool $729,48.00 Trifecta Pool $352472 Pool 207,373.00

Last Raced Horse MEqt.A.Wt PP St 1% 3% Str Fin  Jockey 0dds $1
5Jun23 7PID2 ClosethegameSugar 31183 4 4hd 51 21 1% Lezcanod 19.50
13May23 10CD5  Private Creed bf 31227 6 Ghd 6hd  3hd 25 Rosario J 120
20May23 2Belt Eye Witness 3126 9 9 9 55 3nk OrtizJ L 6.70
13May23 10CD!  No NayHudson-Ire 3y 3 o3 1hd 4% GrahamJ 270
20May23 2Bel6 SonofaBirch 31188 8 8248 74 5% CastellanoJJ 270
13May23 10CD3  Gaslight Dancer b3m2 71 1MH 4hd 655 GaffalioneT 450
28J1y23 10Sar3  Drew's Gold b31229 5 51 4 6hd 73 Carmouche K 590
16J1y23 9Sar1 Uncashed 31224 1 thd thd 855 89F OrtizlJr 320
20May23 12GP2  Harry Time-Ire 31 2 242 9 9 Saezl 16.30

OFF AT6:19 StartGood. Won driving. Cowrse firm.
TIME :212, :443, :562, 1:022 ( :2149, :44.64, :56.45, 1:0254)

) 3-CLOSETHEGAME SUGAR 4100 1600 9.0
$2 Mutuel Prices: 7-PRIVATECREED______ 1240 720
6-EYEWITNESS 530

$1 EXACTA 3-7 PAID $178.00 50 CENT TRIFECTA 3-7-6
PAID $469.75 10CENT SUPERFECTA 3-7-6-5 PAID $29545

B. g, (Apr), by Girvin -Casual Cocktail , by Magna Graduate . Trainer Rice Adam. Bred by Brereton C Jones (Ky).

CLOSETHEGAME SUGAR broke in a step at the start bumping GASLIGHT DANCER, chased just off the inside until tucked
inside into the turn, swung three wide intoupper stretch set down for the drive, rallied to take command just inside the eighth
pole, dug in gamely to prevailat the end head cocked to the infield PRIVATE CREED bumped after the startaskew by SON OF
ABIRCH, chased three thentwo wide coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, got let out six wide into upper stretch, rallied
cominginslightly afurlongout, got bumpedbehind by EYE WITNESS nearthesixteenth markerasthatrival attemptedtowidena
seamtomake it usable, dug in willingly tosecure the place honors ina blanket finish on the wire. EYE WITNESS chased three wide
down the backstretchat the tail of the field, tuckedinside into the turn, came under coaxing near the quarter pole and swung three
to four wide into upper stretch set down for the drive, was inbehind NO NAY HUDSON and brushed with GASLIGHT DANCER a
furlong out, had a tightseam develop between PRIVATE CREED outsideand NO NAY HUDSON inside and went for it bumping
with PRIVATE CREED attempting towiden the seamand was denied, then bumped NO NAY HUDSON inbehind CLOSETHEGAME
SUGARand wasroused onthrough lateto best that bumpedrival for the show honors. NO NAY HUDSON (IRE) chased threethen
two wide just off the duel, came under coaxing near the quarter pole, swungfour wide into upper stretch and took over command
straightened away, dug inunder threat andwas collared just inside the eighth pole,battled on and was bumped behind nearing the
sixteenth marker, then got nudged out of the wayandin behind the leader late and was outfinished in the final jumps. SON OF A
BIRCH chased four wide coming under coaxing at the five-sixteenths, angled out sevenwide into upper stretch, of fered upa mild
bidbut was outkicked in the latestages. GASLIGHT DANCER got bumpedat the start by CLOSETHEGAME SUGAR, chasedalong
theinside getting set down spinning just off the inside into upperstretch, offered up a bid a furlong out, then weakened in the
late stages. DREW'S GOLD four then three wide in pursuit, came under coaxingat thefive-sixteenths, tipped four tofive wide into
upper stretch, weakened in the final furlong. UNCASHED hustled from the gate, dueled from the two path with HARRY TIME to
his inside, got let out spinning just off the inside into upperstretch and weakened HARRY TIME (IRE) hustled from the start,
dueled inside of UNCASHED from the get go coming under urging just outside the quarter pole, took the inside route into upper
stretch and tired. There was a Claim of foul by therider of EYE WITNESS alleginginterference against PRIVATE CREED in the
stretchrun. After review, the claim was dismissed and the result was allowedtostand prior tothe race being declared official.

Owners-1, Rice Adamand Sugar Diaz LLC; 2, McCarty Mike; 3, Westerberg Magnier Mrs John Poulin JonathanSmith Derrick and Tabor
Michael B;4, Andrew Farmand For the P eople Racing Stable LLC; 5, Santa Rey Stable and Morley Thomas; 6, Par adise Farms C orp Staudacher
David Skychai Racing LLC and Carlesimo Angelo; 7, Chapman James Kand Tsujimot o Stuart; 8, Patricia's Hope LLC; 9, Iavarone Michael

Trainers-1,Rice Adam; 2, Asmussen Steven M; 3, Ward Wesley A; 4 Ward Wesley A; 5, Morley Thomas; 6, Maker MichaelJ; 7, Chapman
James K; 8, Rivelli Larry; 9, Joseph Saffie A Jr

Scratched- Crispy Cat (GB) (13May2310CD ©

$1Daily Double 57-3 Paid $107.50 ; Daily Double Pool $310917.
$1Pick Three (7-7-3) Paid $798.50 ; Pick Three Pool $356,730.

S0 CENT Pick Four (8-7-7-3) Paid $4,405.50 ; Pick Four Pool $613,836 .
$1Pick Six (1-2-8-7-7-3) 5 Correct Paid $1,762.00;
Pick Six Pool $282,262 ; Carryover P ool $179,736.
50 CENT Pick Five (2-8-7-7-3)5 Correct Paid $33,939.00 ; Pick Five Pool $1,033,693.
S0 CENT Pick Five ((X-COUNTRY) 3-1-9-3-3)
5 Correct Paid $16,000.00 ; Pick Five Pool $94,122.
Saratoga Attendance: Unavailable Mutuel Pool: $.00



